

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Montana Bar No. 37415893
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W 3600 S
Bountiful, UT 84010-8423
Telephone: (916) 288-1392
eblevins@pacifical.org

MARK MILLER*
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
mark@pacifical.org

DAVID MCDONALD*
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
DMcDonald@pacifical.org
**Pro Hac Vice*

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors
David Kuhnle and Clarence Kenck*

**MONTANA EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
GALLATIN COUNTY**

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE
DENSIFICATION, LLC,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
STATE OF MONTANA,)
Defendant,)
and)
SHELTER WF, Inc.,)
DAVID KUHNLE,)
CLARENCE KENCK,)
MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND TOWNS,)
Defendant-Intervenors.)

Cause No. DV-16-2023-0001248
Hon. Michael Salvagni

**INTERVENORS DAVID
KUHNLE AND CLARENCE
KENCK'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
SECOND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Background	1
A. MAID’s Complaint	1
B. Kuhnle and Kenck’s Response to MAID’s Second Motion for Summary Judgment on the Counts That Apply to Kuhnle and Kenck, and Their Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Those Same Counts	2
Statement Regarding Material Facts.....	4
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. MAID Has Failed to Demonstrate That Montana’s Zoning Reform Laws Violate Equal Protection of the Law, Thus the Court Should Grant Summary Judgment in Favor of Kuhnle and Kenck on Count III.....	4
A. Homeowners of properties subject to private covenants are not similarly situated to homeowners of properties not subject to private covenants	6
B. The Court need not decide what level of scrutiny would apply if the two groups of property owners were similarly situated.....	9
C. SB 382’s establishment of new zoning criteria does not violate equal protection.....	9
D. This Court should not allow MAID to wield the shield of equal protection as a sword against the right of private contract.....	11
II. MAID Has Failed to Demonstrate That Montana’s Zoning Reform Laws Violate Substantive Due Process	13
A. The Laws’ population thresholds are not arbitrary.....	13
B. The inconsistencies in language MAID complains of are minor and do not rise to the level of a due process violation.....	14
III. MAID Has Failed to Show that Montana Has Somehow Illegally Arrogated the Powers of Local Governments in Violation of the State Constitution’s Home-Rule Provision	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	16
<i>D&F Sanitation Service v. City of Billings</i> , 219 Mont. 437, 713 P.2d 977 (1986).....	17
<i>Diefenderfer v. City of Billings</i> , 223 Mont. 487, 726 P.2d 1362 (1986).....	17
<i>Duane C. Kohoutek, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 MT 123, 391 Mont. 345, 417 P.3d 1105.....	8
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	6
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hospital</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528.....	7, 9, 12
<i>Goble v. Montana State Fund</i> , 2014 MT 99, 374 Mont. 453, 325 P.3d 1211.....	4, 5, 7
<i>Henry v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 456.....	4
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	6
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	12
<i>Rausch v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2005 MT 140, 327 Mont. 272, 114 P.3d 192.....	5, 7
<i>Solar Energy Indus. Assoc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023)	13

<i>State v. Sedler</i> , 2020 MT 248, 401 Mont. 437, 473 P.3d 406.....	15
<i>Vision Net, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2019 MT 205, 397 Mont. 118, 447 P.3d 1034.....	5, 9
<i>Wrzesien v. State</i> , 2016 MT 242, 385 Mont. 61, 380 P.3d 805.....	7

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	12
1972 Mont. Const., Con. Committee Notes (1972)	17
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5, 11
Mont. Const. art. II, § 31.....	12
Mont. Const. art. XI, § 6	17, 18

Statutes

MCA § 7-1-106.....	18
MCA § 76-2-304(3)	2
MCA § 76-2-304(5)	2
MCA § 76-2-304(5)(a).....	15
MCA § 76-2-309.....	2
MCA § 76-2-345.....	2
MCA § 76-25-103(36)	14
Missoula Mun. Code § 20.110.050.....	14

Rule

Mont. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)	4
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Arkes, Hadley, <i>The Shadow of Natural Rights, or a Guide from the Perplexed</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1492 (1988).....	12
--	----

Ciaramella, C.J., <i>11 Insanely Corrupt Speed-Trap Towns</i> , Reason (June 2022), https://reason.com/2022/05/08/11-insanely-corrupt-speed-trap-towns/	14
Klepps, Charlie, <i>Billings Public Schools proposes redistricting plan to even enrollment</i> , KTVQ (Nov. 23, 2022), https://www.ktvq.com/news/local-news/billings-public-schools-proposes-redistricting-plan-to-even-enrollment	14
Meyersohn, Nathaniel, <i>The invisible laws that led to America’s housing crisis</i> , CNN (Aug. 5, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/08/05/business/single-family-zoning-laws/index.html	13
Nelson, Robert H., <i>Homeowners Associations in Historical Perspective</i> , 71 Pub. Admin. Rev. 546 (2011)	8
SB 382, 68th Leg. (2023).....	11
Somin, Ilya, <i>YIMBYism is the Ultimate Localism</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 8, 2024), https://reason.com/volokh/2024/08/08/yimbyism-is-the-ultimate-localism/	17
